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(f) Whether the establishment of an additional new motor vehicle dealership 
would increase competition, and therefore be in the public interest; 

(g) The growth or decline in population and new car registrations in the rel- 
evant market area; 

(h) The effect the proposed new dealership would have on the provision of 
stable, adequate, and reliable sales and service to purchasers of the same line 
make in the relevant market area; and 

(i) The effect the proposed new dealership would have on the stability of 
existing franchises of the same line make in the relevant market area. 

Presented to the governor April 28‘, 1995 

Signed by the governor May 1, 1995, 2:50 p.m. 

CHAPTER 108—S.F.No. 830 

An act relating to state lands; allowing the sale of certain state forest lands; requiring 
the commissioner of natural resources to convey certain [and to the city of Akeley for public 
purposes; authorizing the sale of certain trust fund lands; authorizing the sale of tax-forfeited 
land in Todd county; authorizing the commissioner of transportation to acquire certain trust 
fund land; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 89. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [89.02ll] SALE OF STATE FOREST LANDS ADJACENT TO 

PLATTED AREAS. 
Notwithstanding section 89.021, me commissioner may gag state forest 

lands that Le adiacent t_o areas platted under section 92.46 ir_1 accordance with 
gp applicable procedures ip chapter 9_2 g 9_4. 

Sec. 2. CONVEYANCE TO THE CITY OF AKELEY. 
(Q) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 84.027, subdivision _1_OJ E 94.09 _t_0_ 94.16, tfi commissioner o_f natural resources shall convey Qp land 

described ip paragraph (p) _t_p tpp c_ity 9_f Akeley [cg Q consideration. 
Lb) _Th_e conveyance must 1;; i_n a form approved by Lhp attorney generalE 

Di‘? D___r0Vid6 t11_at me 1&9. _____.reV6rtS :9 tbs §_t_a12 i_f E ___<>eaSeS 32 he 2% f_0£ th_e 1&- 
poses described pg paragraph ggy I_f t_h_e_ lag is pledged § security §9_r_ g lpg fpr 
these purposes, tpg right 9_f reverter i_s waived _i_r; favor pf Qg lender. 

(p) Lire land t_o b_e conveyed i_s located i_n Hubbard county a_n__d i_s described Q follows: Lots nine (2) id t;t=,_n QQ) ip block _f;y_e_ (§)_, an_d _a_fl 9_fblock si_x (pl, pf 
th_e Plat o_f Akeley Industrial Gardens. 
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(Q) flip pity pf Akeley intends tp u_s:e: ;1;1_e_ land E expansion o_f g c_ity park 
a_n_c_1_ f9_r senior citizen housing. 

Sec. 3. CONDEMNATION OF TRUST FUND LAND; BELTRAMI 
COUNTY. 

Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 a_ng 103F.535, g other 
la_w t_o th_e contrary, flip commissioner pf transportation may acquire t_lp:_ follow- 
_i_r_1g described trust fund land, except minerals a_r;d mineral rights, l_)y eminent 
domain: E gt 53' Government _l£t_s_ _l_ g g, fie Northwest Quarter o_t‘tl1_e 

Southeast Quarter $1 th_e Southeast Quarter 9_f th_e Southeast Quar- 
_te_r, a_ll i_n Section Q, Townshin _1_f1_7 North, Range fl West, shown § Parcel _l_ Q Minnesota Department o_f Transportation Right pf fly P_la1t Numbered 04-23 _a_s_ th_e i_s Q Q grid pf record i_p 
th_e fig pf 3113 County Recorder i_n £1 E Beltrami County,@ 
nesota. 

The department pf transportation needs th_e land 2_1§ g maintenance storage 
sii t_g house material, machinery, tools, gn_d supplies fi)_r constructing, repairing, 
and maintaining th_e trunk highway system. 

This section _i§ effective _t_h_g day following final enactment. 

Sec. 4. SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND; TODD COUNTY. 
fig) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 E 282.018, subdi- 

vision _l_, Llflg county may §e_ll Q tax-forfeited la_ng bordering public water ga_t 
i_s described Q paragraph (9), under gg remaining provisions pf Minnesota fia_t; 
utes, chapter £24 because Q E determined thit E county’s lz1_ri_cl_ management 
interests would E pg served iftl1_e lands were returned _t_q private ownership. 

Lb) flip conveyance must Q i_n g form approved by tl_1_e_ attorney general. 
Lg) Llie land _t_l_1_z_11 may b_e_ conveyed i_s located i_n Todd county gr_1_cl _i_s_ 

described Q Q 1 gig Lg § o_f Little Deer Beach, Q Little Osakis Lake, ip Lpg 
lg Township, Section ;6_, Township l._2_9 North, Range g West. 

Sec. 5. SALE OF TRUST FUND LANDS. 
Notwithstanding fly l_aw t_o E contray, th_e following described trust fund 

lands, Q 1, Block 1, Gold Mine pp E River, E Government _I:g_ 1, except 
t_h_e_ fit platted § Lots g ail §, gl_l _i_r_1 Section _3;§, Township 6_7 North, Range _l§ 
West, St, Louis county, may pp Q t_o t_l1e_ lessee under th_e provisions i_n Minne- 
flag Statutes, chapter g_2_. 

Sec. 6. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections Q afil 3 a_r_e effective Qe Qty following final enactment. 
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Presented to the governor April 28, 1995 

Signed by the governor May 1, 1995, 2:55 p.m. 

CHAPTER 109—H.F.No. 866 
An act relating to local government; authorizing home rule charter and statutory cities 

to make grants to nonprofit community food shelves; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, 
section 604/1.10, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 
465. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [465.039] GIFTS TO ORGANIZATIONS DISTRIBUTING 

FOOD. ' 

Lhe governing body of _a home ru_le charter g statutory gt; fly appropri- 
a_t_g each y§a_r gu_t of tlr1_e general fi1_r1_d _q_f the city, g gli_e_1_' unrestricted money, a_i_1 
amount to be determined by Q1; governing body t_o provide grants to nonprofit 
organizations operating community i‘9_gc_i shelves that provide ffld t_o th_e needy 
without charge. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 604A.10, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. DEFINITIONS. (a) For the purposes of this section, the fol- 
lowing terms have the meanings given them. 

(b) “Distressed food” means, in addition to the definition in section 31.495, 
certain perishable foods, as defined in section 28A.03, that may not be readily 
marketable due to appearance, freshness, grade, surplus, or other considerations 
and are not suspect of having been rendered unsafe or unsuitable for food use 
and are adequately labeled. 

(c) “Food bank” means a surplus food collection and distribution system 
operated and established to assist in bringing donated food to nonprofit charita- 
ble organizations and individuals for the purpose of reducing hunger and meet- 
ing nutritional needs. 

(d) “Food facility” means: 

( 1) a restaurant, food establishment, grocery store, delicatessen, convenience 
store, vehicle, vending machine, produce stand, temporary food facility, satellite 
food distribution facility, stationary mobile food preparation unit, or mobile 
food preparation unit; 

(2) a place used in conjunction with the operations described in clause (1), 
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